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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE 

 
In the Matter of the  
 
2021 Redistricting Plan. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 3AN-21-08869CI 
 3PA-21-02397CI 
 3VA-21-00080CI 

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS’ PARTIAL JOINDER IN ALASKA REDISTRICTING  
BOARD’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

In the interest of promoting judicial efficiency and reducing cumulative filings to this 

Court, Intervenor-Defendants Doyon, Limited; Tanana Chiefs Conference; Fairbanks Native 

Association; Ahtna, Inc.; Sealaska; Donald Charlie, Sr.; Rhonda Pitka; Cherise Beatus; and 

Gordon Carlson (collectively, “Intervenor-Defendants”) coordinated with the Alaska Redistricting 

Board (“Board”) with regard to Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for the cases 

in which they intervened, the Valdez and Matanuska-Susitna Borough cases (Nos. 3VA-21-

00080CI, 3PA-21-02397CI).  Accordingly, Intervenor-Defendants join in the Board’s Proposed 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as to those cases, specifically the following sections: 

• Proposed Findings of Fact (Section I): A–D (¶¶ 1-43), E.1–3 (¶¶ 44-68), F.2 (¶¶ 98-
134); and 

• Proposed Conclusions of Law (Section II): A–C (¶¶ 168-179), D.1.i.a–d (¶¶ 180-
201), D.1.ii.b (¶¶ 211, 218-297), D.2.i (¶¶ 313-327), D.2.ii.b (¶¶ 328, 333-346), 
D.3–5 (¶¶ 358-404, except as to ¶¶ 367-370, 389-391, and 396). 
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Intervenor-Defendants express no opinion as the remainder of the Board’s Proposed 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

DATED this 9th day of February, 2022, at Anchorage, Alaska. 

SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE 
   MILLER & MONKMAN, LLP 
 
 
By: /s/ Nathaniel Amdur-Clark   
 Nathaniel Amdur-Clark 
 Alaska Bar No. 1411111 
 Whitney A. Leonard 
 Alaska Bar No. 1711064 

 

Certificate of Service 
 

I certify that on February 9, 2022, a copy of the 
foregoing document was served via email on: 

Stacey C. Stone – sstone@hwb-law.com  
Gregory Stein – gstein@hwb-law.com  
Holly Wells – hwells@bhb.com  
William D. Falsey – wfalsey@bhb.com  
Mara Michaletz – mmichaletz@bhb.com  
Robin Brena – rbrena@brenalaw.com  
Laura Gould – lgould@brenalaw.com  
Jake Staser – jstaser@brenalaw.com  
Jon S. Wakeland - jwakeland@brenalaw.com  
Eva Gardner – eva@anchorlaw.com  
Michael Schechter – mike@anchorlaw.com  
Benjamin J. Farkash – ben@anchorlaw.com  
Matthew Singer – msinger@schwabe.com  
Lee C. Baxter – Lbaxter@schwabe.com  
Kayla J. F. Tanner – ktanner@schwabe.com  
Thomas Flynn – thomas.flynn@alaska.gov  
 
/s/ Whitney A. Leonard     
Whitney A. Leonard 
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